T ORIGINAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of SISKIYOU VANGAS, a California Application No. 55967

corporation, for authority to increase ) (Filed September 29, 1975)
its rates for gas service.

Orrick, Herrington, Rowley & Sutcliffe, by
Jampes F. Crafts, Jr., Attorney at Law, for
Siskiyou Vangas, applicant.
Peter Arth, Jr., Attormey at Law, Michael Galvin,
aco

and seve, for the Commission staff.

Statement of Facts

Sizkiyou Vangas (applicant), a California corporation
f'wholly owned by Vangas, Inc., Y is an operating public utility

- corporation ac defined in Section 216(a) of the Public Utilities
.Code, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission. It

~ is an operating gas corporation engaged principally in the business
of disvridbuting propane gas vapor for domestic and commercial
.puarposes to approximately 1,100 customers in its service areas
in'the northern California towns of Dunsmuir and Yreka. Applicant
also conducts certain nonutility operations, including gas storage,
- transporiation, and appliance sales and service.

Applicant acquired the public utility gas disvtribution
systems, previously owned and operated by Californis—Pacific
Utilivies Company, in 1973 (Decision No. &1272 dated April 10,

1973 in Application No. 53817). The utility systems in the two

towns have been in operation since the early 1930's, and today
Low, !

z/ Vangas, Iuc. distributes liquefied petroieun gas to more than
thirty weolly owned subsidiaries. Vanges, Inc. itzelf is a
subdivision of Suburban Propane Tas Corporation.

.




A.55967 kd

include two 30,000-gallon propane tanks at Dunsmuir and four
30,000~gallon propane tanks at Yreka, together with related
vaporizers and propane air mixers. Gas is delivered to customers
in the two towns through 28 miles of mains varying in sizes from
2" to 1l4". Applicant purchases all its propane gas from its
parent company, Vangas, Inc., and uses its storage facilities in
common With a nonutility sister company, Shasta Vangas.Z

Since acquisition of the utility in 1973, applicant has
made substantial investments ir equipment and other improvements,
installing a new propane vaporizer and propane air mixer atv
Dunsmuir and new distribution mains, pumps, valves, and customer
meters at both Dunsmuir and Yreka. In February 1975 it began
installation of cathodic protection equipment designed to protect
the entire metallic pipeline system - an installation it expects
to complete by 1978. These improvements have been costly. In
addition other operating costs have increased substantially. While
increases in the price of purchased gas have been passed through
to applicant’s customers under provisions of a purchased gas
adjustment clause in applicant’s tariff, applicant's last general
rate increase was in 1949. At that time a rate of return of
aprroximately 4 percent was authorized (Decision No. 42677 dated
April 5, 19L9 in Application No. 29859). Since applicant acquired
the utility in 1973 it khas operated at a loss. Without rate relief
the operational loss in 1976 is estimated by the applicant, exclusive
of tax considerations, to be approximatvely 3$60,000.

By this application applicant requested authoriiy %0
place into effect gas rates to its customers which would produce
additional gross revenue of approximately $167,000 on an annualized

2/ Shasta Vangas operates a bottled propane supply operction
within Siskiyou County.




'_4

4.55967 kd

basis, and yield an 8.77 percent rave of return on investment. The
percentage increase requested was approximatley 36 percent. A duly
noticed public hearing on the application was held in Dunsmuir on June, 15,
1976 and in Yreka on June 16, 1976 before Examiner John B. Weiss. After
submission of briefs oz July 19, 1976, the matter was submit‘ced.d/ The
hearing at Dunsmuir was but sparsely attended by the general public,
although three customers made comments,“ and the City Council
passed a motion opposing the increase. There was no public
representation at that portion of the hearing held at Yreka.

In preparation for the hearing financial and gas utility
representatives of the Commission staff made cxtensive audits of
applicant's books of account, and conducted field examinations of
applicant's operations. Their review encompassed applicant’'s
acquisitional accounting practices, depreciation practices, tax
approaches, purchasing procedures, revenue and operating expense
procedures, and managerial philosophy. Based upon this review,
the staff representatives concluded that applicaﬁm's books were not
maintained in conformance with the Commission's Uniform System of
Accounts for Class C Natural Gas Companies. The staff took exception
TO numerous practices and procedures followed by applicant.

3/ Through inadvertence, Exhibits 1 and 2 were not formally
admitted into evidence after identification, although both
formed the basis for much of the application and staff
analysis. By our own motion we take both exhibits into evidence.

L4/ Two individuals asked for an explanation of the Btu multiplier
factor used in applicant's billing, with one commenting further
on the high cost of gas today and expressing her observation
that applicant appeared to be employing more people than
heretofore. Another individual delivered 2 number of misdirected
bills (including that of the Dunsmuir Elementary School) which
he had received in his most recent bill from applicant ~
fointing, up an example of inefficiency by applicant. 7Ihis

atter individual also wanted assurances that costs derived
from applicant’'s nonutility appliance business did not end up
in the rates charged for gas.

-3




A.55967 kd

Included among these exceptions were objections o applicant's
handling in its books of account of the acquisition of the gas plant,
its arbitrary capitalization of approximately $44,000 of expense
items, the recording of propane gas purchase penalty charges as
operating expenses, and pre-1975 reporting of applicant’s service
(nonutility business items) as operating revenue and expenses.
Noting that applicant, after purchasing the gas plant at less than
book value in 1973, constituted its capital structure in a mode &b
variance with that approved by the Commission, writing off the
acquisition by a one-time credit to appropriate utility plant
income and offsetting that to the account representing advances from
its parent company, Vangas, Inc., the staff pointed out that this
approach conflicts with the original cost concept adhered to by the
Commission, and results in a material misrepresentation of the
results of operations. Furthermore, applicant thereby is denied a
rate of return based upon the original cost of the gas plam:.5
After reconstructing the gas plant accounts and making other
reclassifications of various operating expenses to reflect the
requirements of the Uniform System of Accounts, the staff concluded
that it would recommend as just and reasomable a rate of return of
8.92 percent, which, applied to an adjusted 1976 rate base of
$280,000, would produce a net opéerating revenue of $78,L96.

The 8.92 percent rate of return recommended by the staff
would result in an approximate 33 percent increase in the systenm
average rates over that in effect on January 1, 1976, raising
the issue of what action is to be taken vis~a=-vis lifeline rates under
the Miller~Warren Energy Lifeline Act. Because of the competitiﬁe
situation prevailing in this area optidns available vo applicaﬁz

5/ The desirable and equitable objective in ratemaking should be

: that the consumer pay, a5 nearly as may be, the cost of service
received, plus a reasonable return upon investment (L.A. Ice &
Cold Storage Co. (1921) 20 CRC 124, 133).

~b




A-55967 kd . .

are very limited. However, the rates proposed by the staff give a
smaller rate increase to the lifeline quantities than other
quantities, and still allow the utility to compete with other energy
sources in the area.

Finally, there is the question as to what role the
Bmergency Petroleum Allocation Act of 1973 (15 U.S.C.A. Sectioms
751 et seq. (1976 Supplement)) should play in this decision. This
federal act gave the Federal Energy Administration (FEA) authority
over petroleum products, including propane. The staff contends
that inaszuch as the rates proposed would apparently exceed the
maximum allowed by the FEA, before any increased rates are approved
by this Commission to be placed into effect, applicant should
be required to obtain documentation from FEA that such rate schedules
are allowable. On the other hand, applicant contends that we
" should authorize just and reasonable rates in accord with our
statutory duty‘under the Public Utilities Code and leave FEA to
raise the question of its jurisdiction directly with gapplicant
if it desires to do so.
Discussion .

It is clear, as later discussion will evince, that this
utility operated at a loss in 1974 and 1975. TFurthermore,
both applicant and our staff estimate that unless reliefl is
granted the loss in 1976 will continue. A public utility is
constitutionally entitled to an opportunity to earn a reasonagble
return on its investment which is devoted to the public use.
(General Televhone Co. (1971) 72 CPUC 652, 65L4L.) A rate which is
00 low to bring in a reasonable rate of returrn is said to be
confiscatory and a vaking of the utility’'s property without due
process, something we cannot 4o constitutionally (Smyth v Ames
(1898) 169 US  L66, 526). 1In this context, a fair and reasonable
rate of return applied to an appfOpriacely derived rate base
quantifies the earnings opportunity available to the utility after

5




. :

A.55967 kd

recovery of operating expenses, depreciation , and taxes. 3But in
determining just and reasonable rates itv is first necessary ¢
establish the rate base which in turn involves ascervaining the
correct original cost of the utility plant. AS noted earlier,
applicant's books are not maintained in accoré with the Uniform
System of Accounts and applicant sought to write off the excess

of the original cost of the gas plant system over the agount vhich .
applicant paid for it, contending that its proposal was in accord with
generally accepted accounting principles. The staff, on the other
hand, disagreed with applicant’s handling of the acquisitibn,
contending that under the original cost concept adhered to by the
Commission, and under the Uniform System of Accounts, the gas. plant
must be recorded at the cost incurred dy the people wio first
devoted the property to public service. (While the Uniform Systenm
of Accounts does provide under some circumstances for amortization
of acquisition adjustments, here, were those provisions adopted,
the effect would materially overstate the net operating income;)
The staff recommended that applicant dispose of the gas plant
acquisition: (1) by adjusting its plamt account to reflect the
original cost, (2) by ' recording the accumulated depreciation
applicable to the original cost, (3) by crediting the appropriatve
plant accounts for the unrecorded contributions in aid of
construction, and (4) by recording the gas plant acquisition
adjustment of $184,693 in the account for "other paid in capital™.
The staff approach avoids the material misrepresentation of the
results of operavions inherent in applicant's proposal, and also
permits the utility to earn a rave of return based on the original




A.55967 k&

¢ost of the gas plant. For purposes of this application the applicant’

elected to defer to the staff on the acquisition adjustment. We
adopt the staff's recommendation on the acquisition items.

The staff also questioned capitalization in 1975 of
829,551 of expenditures for repairs and maintenance to plant in
service, and $14,81l7 of expenditures for construction work in
progress, as well as capitalization of nuxzerous small tools and
equipment. Applicant's managerial approach emphasizes the net
income figure in evaluating overall efficiency of branch operations.
Consequently, branch management tends to minimize overall operating
expense Dy capitalizing any expenditures not specified otherwise.
taff review of a number of applicant's "Authorization for
Expenditure"” forms - used to cover expenditures for work of both
capitval and expense nature — showed, when carried further %o
embrace examination of back-up invoices and imterviews with
construction and maintenance personmnel, repeated expenditures
listed as "utility pipiﬁg", ete., on the authorization forms, i.e.,
a capital category, wnich expenditures in reslity were for labor
and various small parté, i.e., expense items. The staff testimony

&/ e gas plant acquiSition adjustment should therefore de
computed as follows:

Purchase Price $273,011
Less: original cost . (705,995)
Addz  accumulated depreciation 207,991
coatridutions in aid of construction ~I§§422§_
Gas plant Acquisition Adjustment 314y 0Y

(Red Figure)

v




‘ .

A.55967 k4

in this regard was credidle and withstood pointed ¢ross~examrination.
Accordingly we will adopt the staff's designation of these two
amounts as operating expense.Z/

Similarly, eapplicant nas been lax in recording retirements
of gas plant assets replaced or abandoned. The staff recommended
that transmission and distribution mains with original cost of
$6,992 should have been retired <through December 31, 1975.
Applicant did not present any opposition %o this recommendation.
The staff's recommendation and consequent reclassification are
adoptred. ‘

Having adopted the preceding staff recommendations, we
arrive at the net effect of these adjustments as reflected in
Table I herein: Adjusted Gas Plant Accounts at 12/31/7L and
12/31/75. Ve will direct applicant to adjust its accounts
accordingly.

Operating Expense Instruction No. 1C (pages 204L-15) of the
Uniform System of Accounts includes as maintenance costs

"work performed specifically for the purpose of preventing
failure, resvoring serviceadbility or maintaining life of plant".

Gas Pilant Instruction No. 83 (pages 204~Ll) of the Uniform
System of Accounts states, in part: “Exclude from equipment
accounts hand and other portable tools, which are likely <o
be lost or stolen or which have a relatively small value (for
example, 359 or less) or short life, unless the correctness of
tae accounting zherefor as gas plant is verified by curren®
inventories.”




TABLE I
Siskiyou Vangas
Adjusted Gas Plent Accounts abt 12/31/74 and 12/31/75

Adjustments Contributions Adjusted Net Adjusted
Reconded to In Ald of Balance Additions Balance
Item 12 ‘Qriginal Cost Construction 2/n/1 1975 12/31/75

Intangible Plant
Franchise & Consents

Production Plant
Land and Land Rights 3,950 3,269 - 7,219 7,79
Structures and Improvements 16,329 23,205 (8,825 36,710 40,610
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Eqpt. 54,418 9,887 {27,283 122,022 157,571
Othor Equipment - 5,603 (1,008 b, 595 by 595

Distribution Plant
Mains 267,92 (3,184) 263,740 304,781

19 L9655°Y
®

Services
Meters

' Genaral Plant

Structures and Improvements
Office Furniture & Eqpt.
Transportation Eqpt.

Stores Equipment

Tools, Shop, and Garage Eqpl.
Lab Equipment

Power Operated Eqpt.
Communications Eqpt.
Miscellaneous Eqpt.

Utility Investment

-

355,758

279,253
68,776

247
7,831
7,285
1,309

25,137
812
567

11,51

5, 641

(355,758)

279,253
68,776

247
11,377
30,873

1,309
25,137

812

567
11,579

b, 641

-

356,417
70,030

247
11,719
36,870

55,825

-

Lo

-

General Equipment 20,7700 (20,700) - -
Orgsnization Costs - 180 180 180 ‘

Gas Plant in Service _Z'B. 6 32,98, 40,300 871,153 177,521 1,048,680
EZ|E7Z!
LK10,695

:] P T SO T T T T S TS B ]

Les3s Ace. Prov. for Depreclation (234,846) - (242,620) (19,733) _(262,353)
1981136 (&0g300Y‘ ‘ 628|533 157,794 786,327 -
- 25,640 13,0 38,683

Net Gas Plant in Service

Construction York in Progress 25,640 ~ N
Totsl Utility Plent 963%  T198,138 GO0y B3 170,837 ~825 ;010

(Red Figure)




% 55567 xo @ ®

After adopting the adjusted gas plant accounts as proposed
by the staff, we next turn to the income statements for years 1974
and 1975 to verify claimed operating losses. Again there are a
nunber of further adjustments to be made to applicant's accounts
to obtain a realistic and valid income statement which conforms
t0 the Uniform System of Accounts. The major adjustments include
the following:

l. As stated earlier, applicant obtains its propane from
its parent, Vangas, Inc., which has a policy of
assessing a penalty charge of 1.5 cents per gallon
purchased ecach month, September through May, for
purchases in excess of 2/3 of the gquantity purchased
during the summer months,June through August. This
policy, designed to encourage sales during the summer,
is contrary to this Commission’s stated policy of
promoting conservation of energy. Accordingly.we have
disallowed these penalties, $16,432 in 197L, and
$8,230 in 1975, as operating expenses, and reclassify
them below=the~line to0 other deductions.

Applicant has also charged other operating expense
accounts for nonutility expenses. In 1974,.$2,825
was 50 c¢harged for appliance merchandising,= and
37,583 for apnliance service labor. In 1975 $8,390
was charged %o utility operating accounts for
additional appliance service labor. We have
reclassified these expenses to nonutility accounts.

Similarly applicant has ckarged all office space

rental expense at Dunsmuir and Yreka to utility
accounts. The space is used for nonoperating functions
of selling and servicing appliances as well as

utility general administrative purposes. Therefore,

we will divide the expense, with 50 percent, $2,726

and $2,785, respectively, for 197L and 1975, bYeing
reclassified to nonoperational expense.

&/ In 1975, applicant changed its practice, and now charges
appliance merchandising to nonoperating accounts.

~10~




A.55967 kd

L. As a consequence of having adjusted the plant accounts
to record the accumulated depreciation applicabdble
to the original cost of the assets purchased, we
must accordingly increase depreciation expense by
310,985 for 1974 and $4,228 for 1975.

Having reclassified the erroneous capitalization

of 1975 expenditures of $4L,368 for repairs and
maintenance and construction work in progress 1o
operating expense, this amount should be added to
Field Repairs and Maintenance Account, an operatizg
expensc.

After completing these adjustments, we arrive at the
Adjusted Income Statements for years 1974 and 1975 contaimed in

attached Table IX. These statements evidence a net loss of
$55,929 for 197L, and $71,087 for 1975.




A.55967 bl

TABLE IX
Siskiyou Vangas
Adjusted Income Statements
Calendar Years 1974 and 1975

Item 1974 Adjusted 1975 Adjusted

erating Revenues
Residentizl 3ales $207,429 $250, 862

Commercial & Industrial Sales 217,965 252,747

Total Operating Revenues , 425, 39% 503,609

Operating Expenses . « y
xrchased Gas 302,662 375,723
Field Salaries 27, "571 18, 1928
Field Supplies & Expense 5 171 3, 1688
Field Repairs & Maintenance 4 ,402 49, 313
Rent 2, 7725 2, 784J
Transportation 5 82+ 2, 7295
Office Salaries 23, 7837 24 686
Insurance 12, 1632 18 140
Utilities : 9, ’578 12, 7333
Uncollectible Accounts 4 593 2, "482
Misc. Gemeral Expenses 8 6”5_ 6 52
Depreciation 18, ’ 6l \ 23 950
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 26, *429 23 374
Income, Taxes ”200 ” 200
Total Operating Expenses 352,593 564,448

Operating Income (Loss) (27,199) (60,839)
Other Income (5,551) (3,299)
Othex Income Deductions (23,179) {6,949)
Net Income (Loss) (55,929) (71,087)

(Red Figure)




A.55967 kd

Turning next to the rate base for test year 1975, we note
substantial differences in the calculations submitted by applicant
and the staff. We resolve these differences as follows. Applicant
used pre-September 1975 data in estimating additioms, accrualis,
and retirements, whereas the staff used subsequent data.

Applicant used incorrect (containing copying errors) depreciation
rates, did not delete contrivutions in aid of comstruction, did
not record some additions and retirements, and capitalized
$L4,368 in items which should have been expensed. For these
reasons we will adopt the staff's values for plant and depreciation
reserve. The staff estimate for working cash was based upon two
average months' operating expenses (excluding tax and depreciation)
less one month's average purchased propane, whereas applicant

used one half of the anticipated monthly operating expenses plus
one month's cost of purchased gas. We adopt the staff estimate

as being the more conservative. Applicant made no provision for
materials and supplies or for the use of storage tanks in its rate
base calculations, whereas the staff, recognizing that applicant
and Vangas, Inc. share certain propane storage facilities owned
by applicant (for which no charge to Vangas, Inc. is made),
apportioned the propane  inventory and removed the depreciated value
of that portion of the storage tanks used by Vangas, Inc. from the
rate base calculations. We concur with the staff's treatment.

As mentioned in the Statement of Facts, applicant began a cathodic
protection installation, a program which will require three years.
However, when in the course of that installation defective or
corroded pipeline is discovered, it is replaced or repaired,
resulting in both capital expenditﬁre and higher than normal
repair expense. These higher than normal expenses are amortized
over a five~year period, and the staff took 3/5 of that total,

or 823,279, designated as Construction Work in Progress for rate
base calculation in test year 1976. The staff also computed the

13~




A.55967 k&

investment credit on 1973, 1974, 1975, and estimated 1976 plant
additions, and ratably normalised it over the life of the additions
resulting in a $38,100 reduction from rate base. Lastly,
applicant used straight~line depreciation in calculation of
federal income tax, whereas the staff used liberalized depreciation
with normalization (after recalculating depreciation by the straight~
line system using applicant’s 1973 and 1974 rates ~ necessitated
because applicant had capitalized $4L,238 of expenses and construction
work in progress and had not recorded retirements). Ve adopt the
staff approach. 4

The following tabulation sets out the rate base calcwlations
of both applicant and staff. Ve adopt the staff calculation,
corrected to raise the Gas Plant in Service figure of $1,0L8,680
rounded off vo 31,048,700 from the Adjusted Balance December 31,
1975 as taken from Table I herein.2

9/ Inexplicably, in taking the Gas Plant in Service figure from
Table I, $1,0L8,680 was rounded off %o $1,048.5 rather than
$1,0L8.7 for use in the table.




A,55967 bl

.:', “ABE ??nI
Sickiyow Yenag::
Rate Base - Tes% Yeuz 1976

(Dollaexs in Thousands}

Item Utilicy Staff Ldopted
Utility Plant

Beginning of Year $1,081.9 $1,048.5 $1,048.7
Additions 145.0 131.0. 131.0
Gross Retirements - (3.5) (3.5)
End of Year 1,226.9 1,176.0 1,176.2
Average Plant in Service 1,154.4 1,112.3 1,112.4

Dep_reciéttion Reserve

Peginning of Year ‘ 264.6 256.4 256.4

Accruals 25.2 25.6 25.6
Net Retirements (3.5 (3.5)

End of Year 289.8 278.5 278.5"
Average Depreciation Reserve 277.2 267.5 267.5

Average Net Plant 877.2 844.8 844.9
Working Cash Allowance 35.0 56.3 56.3

Materials & Supplies - 27.9 27.9
Construction Work in Progress - 39.8 39.8
Acquisition Adjustment (225.0) - -
Adjustment for Storage Tanks - (8.8) (8.8)
Deferred Investment Tax Credit - (38.1) (38.1)
Deferred FTederal Income Tax - (461.9) 41.9)

Rate Base 687.2 880.0 880.1

(Red Figure)




A.55967 kd

Set forth in Table IV below is a tabulation of Results
of Operations estimates at present rates for test year 1976 as
prepared by the staff and applicant. Aside from the difference
in estimated operating revenues shown, resulting in part from staff
use of adjusted rate schedules reflecting a flow-through fuel
ad justment, as well as staff use of weather adjusted gas usage
figures reflecting a 3.65 percent increase in usage, there are other
differences throughout as a result of distortions derived from
applicant’'s incorrect calculation of its capital structure. These

differences serve to render any strict comparison of results largely
illusionary.




A.55967 bl

TABLE IV
Siskiyou Vangas }
Estimated Results of Operatioms - Test Year 1976
(At Present Rates)

(Dollars in Thousands)

Item Utilitz : Staff
Opexating Revenue $460.5

Normal Operating Expenses
Cost of Propane 345.4
Office Salaries 28.5
Field salaries 42.5
Field Supplies & Expenses .
Repairs of Trans. & Dist. System 10.7
Transportation »
Gen.. ‘Expenses Other
Payzoll Taxes
Property Taxes
Local Franchise Taxes

anreéurriqg %Egggggggﬁggggggg_

Repairs of frans. St. System

Subtotal Expense

Net Income Before Tax & Depreciztion
Depreciation
State Franchise Tax
Federal Income Tax ‘
Net Operating Income (62.9)
Rate Base 687.2
Rate of Retumn (9.2)%

(Red rFigure)




A.55967 kd

The staff, after comsidering the adjusted capital structure
of this applicant, its status as a wholly owned subsidiary,.the
earnings of other utilities of the same class, its financial
requirements for caplital construction and other purposes, and
equitable treatment for both customers and investors,. recommends a
rave of return of 8.92 percent as being fair and reasonable. Such
rete of return would provide an earnings allowance on common STOCK
equity of 12 percent based on applicant’s adjusted capital structure
as of February 29, 1976.

Despite the Dunsmuir city resolution and the stated
odbjections to an increase, we have no alternative constitutionally
but to allow applicant to earn a fair and reasonable return on its
investment. However, as will be seen further on, some of the impact
of the increase will be blunted onr the residential consumer through
application of lifeline concepts. An 8.92 percent rate of return,

when applied to the adjusted 1976 rate base of $880,000 would
produce net operating income of $78,4L96. The increase in operating
revenue needed over present rates to produce that net operating income
would be $214,387, an increase of approximately 39.3 percent.. While an
8.92 percent rate of retura is higher than the percentage rate
requested by applicant, it must be recalled_that applicant based
its request upon misconceptions as to its proper capital structure.
Its objective was only to make applicant economically well snd to '
obtain a rate of return which would produce 12.0 percent on common
stock equity. vhile differing with the staff over the acquisition
adjustment adopted and the expensing of maintenance and comstruction
‘work in progress items, applicant, locking to the immediate

goal of a return on common equity, elected not to take issue on
these other matters.

‘ The rates proposed by applicant would produce operating

| revenues which would exceed the $214,387 caleulated by the staff as




£.55967 kd

needed to produce an 8.92 percent return, and by the stafs’s
calculation would raise this rate of return to 11.0 percent.

Applicant has Strong competition from tank gas in its service
area, and has carefully structured iss proposed rates to remain
competitive as well a5 to accommodate its largely residential and
Small business clientele. There is no significant industrial base
in applicant’s service area. The stalf agrees that the proposed
rates are the highest which can be charged and still allow applicant
%0 be competitive. For this same reason it is necessary to maintain
a declining rate structure. However, the rate structure proposed
by applicant makes no recogrnition of the Miller-Warrez ZEnergy Life-
line Aect. That act requires establishment of a lifeline quantity of
gas for residential consuners, and that the price of that lifeline
quantity must not become greater than its Price om January 1, 1976

- until the system average rate of the utility becomes more than
25 percent greater than the System average rate on January 1, 1976.
Commission Resolution  No. (-1876 dated April 26, 1976 specified
lifeline quantities of 25 therms for months May through October,
and 110 therms for months November through April for applicant's
residential customers. Applicant expressed the belief that actual
lifeline quantities are somewhat less but recognized the need for
compliance at this time on an experimental basis, reserving the
Tight to raise that issue at some future date.

In this instance the staff computed applicant's system
average rate as of January 1, 1976 as being 0.352 dollars per therm.
To obtain the 8.92 percent rate of return recormended by the stafs,
an increase resulting in a System average of 0.469 dollars per
therm will be required (both System average figures are weather
acjusted). The 0.469 dollars-per~therm result represents more than
a 25 percent increase over the Jamuary 1, 1976 system average,
taking us beyond the Scope of Miller-Warren, as Miller~Warren
does not specify what is to be done once the system average Price
cxceeds by more than 25 percent the January 1, 1976 system average

-19~




A.55967 kd

price. Under the circumstances of this situation the staff
reconmends we adopt the following rate setiing procedure:

1. That the rates proposed oy applicant, including
the fuel adjustment increases granted by
advice letter through No. 13~G be adopted .
for all nonlifeline quantities and nonresidential
customers. .

That the minimum rate (the first 3 therms) for
residential customers be held the same as.the_

ganuary 1, 1976 rate, thus preserving a lifeline
ase.

That rate blocks within the lifeline quantities be
reduced for residential customers on a uniform cents—~
per~therm basis below the corresponding blocks

of applicant’'s proposed schedule.

We find, as applicable to the particular factual matrix of this
application, zuch merit in the staff recommendation. It is not
inconsistent with the inherent thrust of the concerns that underlie
Miller-Warren. In Miller-=Warren, after concluding that light and
heat are "basic human rights”, and that basic minimum quantities
must v¢ made available to all the people at low cost, and noting
that existing rate structures penalized small users and encouraged
wastefulness by large users, the Legislature in essence froze the
rates -« in this instance of gas =~ for basic amounts to small
residential users for an interim period until the system average
increased a prescribed amount. Vhile the Legislature has not
described what occurs after the limited perimeters of
Millex—Warren are reached, it is clear that it was a legislative
intention to make the relative rate cost burdens more fair to all
parties by narrowing,down the rate spreads. The Legislature placed
the burden of paying for immediate increasing costs and taxes
during an interim period, and of spearheading conservation, upon
the larger users. However, by directing this Commission to report
back to the Legislature in January 1977 on the effect the act has
had on rates and costs to users and utilities, at least infereatially

[/ o




A.55967 kd

it would appear clear that the legislative concerns were 10%
transitory, or that its remedial prescription necessarily a one—shqt
proposition. Rather it would appear a clear intention %0 reassess
the prodblex vis—a~vis the interim preseription before proceeding
further with possibly more permaneat solutions.

We are impelled to adopt the staff's proposed rate
structure over applicant’s because, even though we recognize the
unique economic limitations to a more fair redistribution of the
burdens which this increase necessérily imposes, we do not believe
it would be keeping faith with the thrust of Miller-Warren to
permit applicant's rate structure o eatirely escape <the interim
restructuring remedies prescribed by the act merely because the
size of the increase serves to take the sSystem average rave beyond
the 25 percent perimeters of the act. The recommended rate schedule
proposed by the staff, set forth in forthcoming Table V, which
we adopt, serves to preserve the essence of lifeline, giving the
lifeline quantities a smaller rate increase than the other
quantities, and still allows applicant the means to compete
with other energy sources in its service area.




A.55967 bl

TARIE V
Siskiyou Vangas
Rate Comparison Schedule
Schedule No, G=80
General Service

Applicant's Staff Proposed (Adopted”

Present Proposed Residential
Rates Base Effective Bace Dffective Nonmcaident Smgr* Win*t*ér*

Pirst 3 thems or less* $1.50 $1.50 $1.80 $1.80  S$1.800  $1.500 $1.500
Next 6 therms, per thera .32 47 L8 .63 630 555 .555
Next 16 therms, per therm .24 .39 L0 55 .550 L5 LTS
Next 30 therms, per therm .20 o35 .36 .51 .510 510 435
Next 55 therms, per therm -~ - - - - - .5
Next 110 therms, per therm .18 .33 3L L9 490 A4S0 -
Next 135 therms, per therm .16 .31 .32  ..7 470 w470 470
Over 300 therms, per thermm .15 .30 e > R 460 L6060

¥ The word "therm" means one hundred thousand British Thermal Units
(100,000 Btu).

** Summer Scheduvle - May through October.
% Winter Schedule — November through Aprdl.




A.55967 Kxd

In viewing Table V it must be noted that we list applicant’s
"base” and "effective” rates. Neither applicant nor the staff, iz
presenting exhibits, proposals, or testimony, used current raves,
i.e., the rates the utility today is charging <the ratepayers. The
rates stated by applicant and staff are thus outdated. Applicant’'s
tariff contains a fuel adjustment clause. This clause provides for
increases under special conditions by advice letter to
offset increases in the price of purchased propane gas. Since
September 29, 1975, when this application was filed, the fuel
adjustment ¢lause has been the source of two rate adjustments nov
included in the Table V tabulations.gg/ Therefore, it is important
to remember that applicant's present "base" rates reflect applicant's
tariff ratec at date of filing, apart from any fuel adjustment clause
increases. Applicant's present "effective” rates include fuel
ad justment clause increases up through the offset allowed in
Advice Letter No. 13-G, submitted August 21, 1975 to be effective
September 17, 1975, i.e., the rates currently charged at date of
filing of this application. Applicant's proposed "base™ rates
include the present base rates »lus the proposed increase regquested
by applicant, exclusive of any fuel adjustment c¢lause increnments.
Applicant's proposed "effective" rates include the present base
rates, the increase requested, and all fuel adjustment ¢lause
increments through Advice Letter No. 13-G. The staff's proposed
rates, on the other hand, adopt applicant’s proposed effective rates
as the staff's nonresidential rates, and with subjective reductions
to build in a lifeline concept, as the staff's residential rates
af'ter summer and winter structuring. |

10/ Adviee Letter No. 1L-G filed November 26, 1975 to be effective
December 1Z, 1975, resulted in a S24,478 increase.

Advice Letter No. 15~G filed April 8, 1976 to be effective
KpTil 235 L1970, resulted in a $15,660 decrease.




A.55967 k&

In conjunction with the new rates adopted above, and %o
avoid a multiplicity of future advice letter minor raste changes,
the staff asks thet we adopt a change in the first paragraph of
the "special conditions” contained in applicant's present Ravte
Schedule G~£0, the fuel adjustment clause. Ve adopt the changes
SO that the revised first paragraph reads as follows:

Special Conditions

For gas used in excess of three therms per month,
the rates in effect at any time vary with the average
cost of liquefied petroleum gas delivered to the planss

en raxing %as served under this schedule and shall be
eterminec Irom the above base rates by adding to or
deducting therefrom, respectively, 1.0g per therm for
each 0.93¢* that such cost of ligquefied petroleum gas
(considering 30 percent of sales at Dunstmuir and

70 percent of sales at Yreka)* is above or below 24.5¢z%
per hundred thousand British Thermal Units, the ¢hange
in rate to be to the nearest 0.5¢.

* Denptes a change.

Therefore, adopting the staff's final recommendation on
rate structure Iin this proceeding, the completed rate schedule
approved by this Commission order will be the acdopred rate
schedules proposed by the staff in Table Vy drought up to date
using the above~revised purchased gas adjustment clause applied o
the two advice letter offsets (Nos. 1i~G and 15-G) exclusive of
residential lifeline quantity considerations. Tne staff expery
witness in this area testified that he estimated the net effect
of this adjustment would be to increase the nonlifeline rates by
about a half a cent a therm. It should be noted that our exclusion
of lifeline quantity considerations from this adjustment
should not be taken as an expression of Commission policy on
future adjustments resulting from gas acjustment clauses. Ve
leave such determinations to future expressions of the lLegislature
or subsequent opinions of this Commission.

2l




A.55967 k&

The following Results of Operations table, Table VI,
sets forth the operational results estimated for test year 1976,
showing the staff’s estimate at present rates, the staff’s and
applicant's estimates at applicant's proposed rates, and the
estimate for the rates adopted by the Commission:




A.55967 bl

TABLE VI
Sisidyou Vangas
Results of Operations — Test Year 1676

(Dollars in Thousands)

Present Rates Appl. Prop, Rates Adopted
Ttem Staff Est, Starf Est. Appl. Est. Rates
Cperating Revenue '
Revenue $546.0 $797.8 $627.8
Normal Oweratin

Cost of Propane L08.7 L08.7 3L5.L
0ffice Salaries 26.8 26.8 28.5
Fleld Salarsies 2.2 21.2 2.5

Fileld Supplies & Expense 3.8 3.2 oo
Repairs of Trans. & Dist. Systems 2.2 1.1 10.7
Trensportation 2.4 2.4 6.3

General Expense, Other L5.5 L6.7 35.8
Payroll Taxes ‘ 3.0 3.0 8.4
Property Toxes 15.6 15.6 12.0
Llocal, Franchise Tax 7.3 10.7 8.0

Nenrecurring Operating Expense .
Repairs Trans. & Dist. Systems 23.3 23.3 -
Subtotal Expense 578.7 5€3.3 498.0

. Net Income Before Tax & Dep. (32.7) Q4.5 129.8 177.8
Depreciation . 25.6 25.6 25.2 25.6
State Franchise Tax .2 15.3 - 13.3
Federal Income Tax (22.0) 76.8 L5.7 60.0
Net Operating Tncome (30.5) 96.8 19.5  78.5
Rate Base 880.0 880.0 687.2 880.1
Rate of Return | (3.5)% 1208 7.2%  8.92%

BREENE
DNDOOWVE R

(Red Figure)




- m Ra55967 kd

During the staff's field examination, a staff member

was informed by the assistant treasurer and manager of the
Accounting Depar;@ént of Vangas, Inc. (applicant's pareat company),
that the rates proposed by both applicast and the staff would

exceed the maximum system average which applicant is authorized
under Federal Energy Administration regulations.®* This caused a
problem in that the FEA naximum prices were based on a base period in L
waich applicantﬂwas‘Operating at a loss. Waile exemptions from the
FEA requirements are available, they are difficult to obtain and

can take up to eight months to obtain. During the public hearing

in thic application the staff expressed its opinion that applicant
should be required, before any increased rates are placed in effect,
-"to obtain documentation from the Federal Energy Commission

(FEA) that such rate schedules are allowable under FEA regulations”.
The staff bases this opinion upon a written legal opinion prepared

by the regional counsel for FEA's Region IX&E/Sdirecned to the same
Jurisdictional question for anovher Commission-regulated liquefied u”/
propane gas utility, which opinion implies assertion of federal
Juricgdiction over rate levels. On the other hand, applicant

contests this staff opinidn, contending that its rates are not
subject to FEA regulation because of the legislative and
administrative history which underlies those regulations. Applicant
argues that this Commission has a statutory duty under California

law To act on the application without reference to say FEA
regulations, and aSks that we do so and let applicant fight out any

11/ The Tederal Energy Administration authority to regulate
applicant’'s rates, if any, would be based on the Emergency
Petroleun Allocation Act of 1973, 15 USCA Section 751 et seq.

(1976 Supplement), which gave the FEA price control authority
over petroleunm products, including propane.

12/ Admitved into evidence in this proceeding as Exhibit 5.




| @ |

A.55967 k& |

possible differences with the FEA on its own. In the alternative,

applicant asks that if we choose To assers Jurisdiection and

resolve the issue of possidle FEA regulation over applicant, that

we should conclude that FEA has no jurisdiction over applicant’s

rates. We do not find it necessary to resolve this Jurisdictional

matter. We will simply find that the proposed rates, as brought

up to date by inclusion of the two subsequent offsets, to be

fair and reasonable, and will authorize applicant to file 2 revised

tarif{ o reflect these rates, leaving it up to applicant to

resolve the matters of whether it is subject to FEA regulation, and

of possidble noncompliance with FEA maximum price regulations.

in the event FEA orders or requires any reduction of all

or any part of this increase, applicant will be required to make

refund on a like basis to its customers. Accordingly, appropria*

records to enable it 4o make expeditious refund in such eventuality | 1

should be maintained. \ '
By order of the Supreme Court of California, the Commission

is rehearing the ratemaking treatment of federal income tax

depreciation in Applications Nos. 51774 and 5190&. Pending the out—

come of these hearings, the staff recommends that we order applicant

%o maintain its customer records in a manner appropriate to implement

customer refunds if the Commission wltimately requires a changed

treatment of federal income tax depreciation. The applicant points

out that, considering the fact that applicant will not be subject to

paying any federal income tax in 1976, and because of operating losses

carried forward on its books it is highly unlikely that it will be

subject to any federal income tax payments in 1977, any idea of

Ceferred tax accounting would be ridiculous. Applicant did agree

that in the event the utility starts showing a positive tax return

it would agree to produce the records necessary to make refunds.

At this point we believe this suffices.

| There remain a number of staff recommendations which
require cbmment, as they are not covered elsewhere.

=2 B




A.55067 x4

The heating values differ for gas delivered to consumers
at Dunsmuir and ¥Yreka. At Dunsmuir the gas assertedly has an
average heating value of 1,175 Btu per cubic foot, whereas at
Yreka the average heating value assertedly is 1,350 Btu per cubic
foot. Heating values at the two locations are monitored differently.
At Dunsmuir there is continuous monitoring on a recording
gravitometer. At Yreka calorimeter readings are taxen once a year.
The staff recommends that a system of calorimetry be initiated
consonant with the requirements of General Order No. 58-B at
both locations. Applicant contends that its current testing is
adequate. We do not agree. The consuming public must be given
assurance that the rate charged for gas is comxensurate to the
heating content of the gas supplied; after all, the base rate
is established in recognition of the heat content of the gas
(Southern Counties Gas fo. (1953) 52 CPUC 6uL5, 669). Without
some regularity in readings this is impossible. uwhile General
Orders Nos. 58~A and 58-B do not establish any required schedule for
readings applicable here, we will direct that a system of
calo:imetry be initiated at Ireka so as to make at least monthly
readings of the heating value of gas delivered to customers, with
records of such readings to be preserved and available upon
demand to Commission representatives for at least a two-year period
after the reading. The system should be of a tyve and form approved
- by the Commission staff. We appreciate that the cost may
approvimate $1,000 but conclude that the public interest regquires
the installation. However, we do not share the comcern of the
staff about the situation at Dunsmuir. Although gas at Dunsmuir
is monitored continuously on a recording gravitometer, the staff is
concerned that because of the tank car mode of delivery, the gas
could contain impurities — mostly butane — and if so, the
gravitometer readings would not be a good guide of heating value.

25—




A.55967 kd

We note that butane, the most probable and only contaminant
stated by the staff, has a higher heating value than propane.
Thus if the gas delivered has a heating value in excess of the
1,175 Btu claimed, as a result of some butane slipping in, and
the customer pays only for the asserted 1,175 Btu value, we

see little procpect of injustice to the ratepayer. We do not
believe the additional expense of installing calorimetry is
necessary at Dunsmuir at this time and under these circumstances.

Applicant has been imposing a $12.50 hook-up fee.

This fee is not stated in applicant's tariffs and has been the
source of two complat:,‘.z:xts,-wté/:P during the past year. 7The size

of the fee is considered reasonable by the staff. Applicant at the
hearing requested, and we will approve, the filing of revised
tariffs to include this $12.50 hook-up fee.

The staff recommended and applicant at the hearing
requested permission to deviate from a calendar-year-ending basis
accounting period. Ve approve deviation with the condition that
applicant maintain adequate records to permiv preéaration of
financial and operating statements directly from such records at the
end of each calendar year.

The staff recommends and we direct applicant %o maintain
a list reconciling its account titles and numbering system to
those prescribed in the Uniform System of Accounts.lb

13/ Both complaints were settled by applicant’s waiving the fee.

14/ Section 792 of the California Public Utilities Code empowers
the Commission to prescribe Uniform System of Accounts. This
power relates to how accountes are to be recorded, and enables
the Commission to keep informed of the financial management
of the utility and increases the effectiveness of its other
powers. (Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v Public Utilities Comm.

(1950) 34 TR0 €44; and P.G. & E. Co. v Railroad Comm.

(1938) 26 F Supp. 507.)




A.55967 kd. ’

The staff recommends and we direct applicant o
establish a policy, in conformance with the Uniform System of
Accounts, for capitalizing small tools and equipment.l

Apart from a petty cash fund, applicant has a practice of
pooling its cash receipts and payzents through an intercompany
ceries of accounts receivable and payable maintained by
its parent Vangas, Inc. Applicant’s funds are then netted on 1ts
balance sheet with advances made %o it by Vangas, Ine. The staff
recommends discontinuance of this practice, and that applicant
establish its own bank accounts for cash receipts and payments,
free of any contractual restrictions which could prevent its
use to meet any and all obligations. Applicant strongly objects
%0 this recommendation, alleging an unquantified greater expense
to applicant would result with no improvement in accounting
records but more paper work. At the hearing there was Do evidence
presented of commingled funds, misrepresentation, or harm thus
far in this pooling arrangement, and it should be noted that
although applicant was authorized by this Commission to take open
account interest bearing advances from Vangas, Inc.,gé/ and size—
able advances have been made, Vangas, Inc. has charged applicant
no interest for these advances, it being the parent company's
policy to advance funds to its subsidiaries at no cost. Also
Vangas, Inc. has not made charges to applicant for management
services. However, while under these circumstances it night
therefore not appear inappropriate for the parent vo shift funds
to an intercompany account, such a practice is questionable. The
receivable and payable accounts, fron which the funds cerive presumnably
have been accumulated and set up for a definite utility purpose,
to meet maturing obligations, to finance retirements, etc. Iz

15/ Id.

16/ See Decision No. 81272 dated April 10, 1373 in Application
No. 53817.

~31-




A.55967 kd. o

appears essentigl that the utility should be in a position to

utilize such funds when needed without being subject to the

convenience and immediate cash position of the parent. To

surrender control of such funds to the interbompany'accounts

could deprive the utility of its funds when its own need arises.

Therefore, we will direct applicant to set up and maintain its

own bank accounts for cash receipts and payments, free of any

contractual restrictions with the parent or its fellow subsidiaries.
There are no further points to be discussed.

Findings

1. Since acquisition of this gas utility in 1973, applicant
has made substantial investments in gas plant.

2. Since acquisition applicant has not maintained its books
of account in conformance with the Commission's Uniform System
of Accounts for Class C Natural Gas Companies.

3. Beginning with its accounting treatment of the acquisition,
applicant has improperly constituted its capital structure and
has incorrectly recorded, or capitalized, numerous operating
expenses, necessitating a reconstruction of its gas plant
accounts to accord with the Uniform System of Accounts for Class
C Natural Gas Companies.

L. After adjusting gas plant accounts as of December 31,
1974 and December 31, 1975, as set forth in Table I herein, the
adjusted Income Statements, as set forth in Table II herein,
show net losses from operations for both 1974 and 1975.

5. After making numerous adjustments reflecting not only
the acquisitional accounts, but also adopting later and more
correct data, corrected retirements, amortization of a cathodic
protection system, and otherrevisions pursuant to accounting
practices in conformance with the Uniform System of Accounts for
Class C Natural Gas Companies, a rate base of $880,100 for tesv

year 1976, as set forth in Table III herein, is attained, We
find it reasonable.

~32~




A55967 kd

6. At current rates for test year 1976, applicant will
obtain a net revenue loss of $32,700 on the base rate of $880,100,
representing a net loss on operations of 3.5 percent for test year
1976. Applicant should be authorized o increase its rates by
approximately $214,300 to produce an8.92percent return for
test year 1976, exclusive of the fuel clause adjustments contained ,
in Advice Letters Nos. 14~GC and 15~G. ﬁ,///

7. Applicant operates in a tight competitive situation
with competing bottle gas in a market characterized by residential
and small businecs consumers. This situation necessitates
revention at this time of a declining block rate structure.

€. Applicant's system average price on January 1, 1976
was 0.352 dollars per therm. The increase of $214,300 authorized
herein will serve to increase the systen average price to 0.469
dollars per therm, an increase exceeding the 25 perceat scope
of the Miller~Warren Energy Lifeline Act.

9. Miller~Warren Energy Lifeline Act provisions do no%
specify what rate structure should de preserved or developed
after the system average price of a gas utility exceeds 25 percent
over the January 1, 1976 price. Howaver, we find that retention
of a lifeline concept is nonetheless intended, and by the rate
scnedule approved in Table V herein, we retain a lifeline concept

adopted to this applicant’'s particular reguirements and suitable
to its consumer classes. '

10. The increase in rates and the rate structure authorized
in Table V herein are Justified.

ll. The adjustment in the first paragraph to the “Special
Condivions" contained in applicant's present Rate Schedule G-80,
the fuel adjustment clause, is just and reasonable.

12. There have been two fuel adjustment offsets, li~G and
15-G, authorized zince filing ¢f this application.

~33~




« 55967 B ®

13. The rates and charges aurhorized herein, brought up to
cdate to include the offsets contained in Advice letters Nos. 14-G q
and 15-G, each offset adjusted to reflect the "Special Conditions”
in the revised fuel adjustment clause of present Rate Schedule
G-80 but exclusive of lifeline considerations, are just and ,
reasonable, and present rates and charges insofar as they differ
therefrom are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

14. It is Jjust and reasonable for applicant to sSubmit a
revised tariff to provide for a $12.50 hook~up fee.

15. Applicant should be authorized to deviate from a calendar-
year-ending accounting period on condition that applicant maintain
udequate records to permit preparation of financial and operating
statements directly from such records at end of each calendar
year.

16. It is reasonable that applicant shotld obtain and
install at Yreka a system of calorimetry so as to make at least

monthly readings of the heating value of gas delivered to its
customers in that locality, with records of such readings to ' be
preserved for at least a two—year period after each reading.

17. It is reasonadble and desirable that applicant be directed
O set up and maintain its own dank accounts for cash receipts
and payments, free of aay contractual restrictions with Vangas,
In¢., or its fellow subsidiaries. .

18. It is reasonable that applicant should be directed
to comply with the staff accounting recommendations set forth
herein. '

19. In view of the jurisdictional questions involved,
applicant should be permitted to resolve for itself questions
arising in relation to its rate structure fronm possible dpplicazion
of Federal Energy Administration price regulations.




A.55967 kd&

20. Applicant will not be subject to payment of any federal

income tax in 1976, and it is highly uwnlikely it will be subjecv
0 such payments in 1977; therefore, it would be unreasonable

and unjust, at this time, to impose any deferred income tax
sccounting requirement. In the event applicant’s position changes
it agrees to produce the records necessary to make any potential
refunds.

Conclusions

1. The application of Siskiyou Vangas for increased zas
rates should be granted to the extent hereinafter ordered.

2. The first paragraph of the "Special Conditions" of Siskiyou
Vangas*® Rate Schedule G~80 should be revised to the extent
hereinafter provided.

3. Siskiyou Vangas should be authorized a 312.50 hook-up
fee addition to its tariff.

L. Siskiyou Vangas should be directed to install a systen of
calorimetry at Yreka and maintain records of monthly recadings
for at least a two-year period after each reading.

5. Siskiyou Vangas should set up and maintain its own bank
accounts to the extent hereinafter ordered.

6. Siskiyou Vangas shall be required to comply with all
staff accounting recommendations as modified and adopted herein.

7. Sickiyou Vangas shall resolve with the Federal Energy
Administration questions arising as o its compliance with that
agency's price regulations.

8. Siskiyou Vangas will not be required at this time to
adopt any deferred income tax accounting requirements.

CRDEER
IT IS ORDERED that:
1. OSiskiyou Vangas is authorized to file wita this Commission
on or after the effective date of this order, in conformity with

35—




A.55967 kd

the provisions of Genersl Orier No. 96—, revised tariff schedules
with rates, charges, and conditions as set forth in Table V,
broug&t up vo date to include the offsets contained in Advice Letters
S. 14=G and 15~G, each offset adjusted to reflect the "Special
Condltzonq" in the revised fuel adjustment clause of Rate Schedule
G=-80 but exclusive of lifeline considerations, and, on not less than
five days' notice to the public and to the Commission, to make the
revised tariffs effective. In the event the Federal Energy
Administration requires or orders any reduction of the increase
authorized herein, refunds shall be made to Siskiyou V'angas'e
customers on a like basis through advice letter filings. Siskiyou
Vangas is directed to maintain such records as would emable it to
expeditiously make refunds ia such eventuality.

2. Siskiyou Vangas is authorized and directed to file with
this Commission on or after the effective date of this order, in
conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96=4A, revised
"Special Conditions” to Rate Schedule G=80 as set forth iz the
body of uhls decision, and, on not less than five days® notice to
the public and to the Commission, to make the revised *Special
Conditions™ effective. |

3. Siskiyou Vangas is authorized to file with this Commission,
on or after the effective date of this 6rder, in conformity with
the provisions of General Order No. 96-4A, revised tariff schedules to
provide for a $12.50 hook-up fee, and, on not less than five days'
notice to the public and o the Commission, to make the revised
tariffs effective.

L. Siskiyou Vangas is directed to install a system of calorin-
evry at Yreka, in conformity with the provisions of General Orders

. 58-A and 58-3 and tomake readings thereafter not less than monthly.

5. Siskiyou Vangas is directed to set up and maintain its own
bank accounts for cash receipts and payments, free of any contractual
restrictions with Vangas, Inc. or its fellow subsidiaries.




A.55967 kd

6. Siskiyou Vangas shall comply with all staff accounting
recommendations as modified and adopted irn this order.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. ,
Dated.at __ San Francisco , California, this _N\S¢
day of ____BECFMRAED >y 197( .

L va
. -
Lo e e,
- » -
" -

./// ST ,Camm:.s SLOLErsS

-
A"-

Comis:ioncr Rober'. &.tinovich being
necensarily ab.ent, Qax oot participate
in the Aisposition oF t2is procesding.




